

Nos. 13-430, 13-431

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit and the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA AND TECHNET AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lawrence B. Friedman	Lewis J. Liman
Jennifer Kennedy Park	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Sheryl B. Shapiro	CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
Stewart C. Dearing	& HAMILTON LLP
David E. Wagner	One Liberty Plaza
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN	New York, NY 10006
& HAMILTON LLP	(212) 225-2000
	lliman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THE TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY PLAYS A CRITICAL ROLE IN THE UNITED STATES ECONOMY.....	5
II. INNOVATION IS A KEY DRIVER OF THE TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY'S SUCCESS	6
III. CERTIFICATION OF NO-INJURY CLASS ACTIONS WILL CHILL INNOVATION IN THE TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY WITHOUT PROVIDING A COMMENSURATE PUBLIC BENEFIT.....	8
A. The Characteristics Of The Technology Industry Make It Particularly Vulnerable To Strike Suits Brought As No-Injury Class Actions.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The Practical Difficulties Of Defending Against No-Injury Class Actions Will Induce <i>In</i> <i>Terrorem</i> Settlements	14
IV. THERE IS NO DEMONSTRATED NEED IN THE TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY FOR NO-INJURY CLASS ACTIONS TO PROTECT CONSUMER INTERESTS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	22, 25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	20
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 18, 21
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	20
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	15
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:00-1898, MDL 1358(SAS), M21-88, 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)	25-26
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4, 18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1971).....	18
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	25
<i>Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	16-17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	20, 23, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Strategy for American Innovation: Securing Our Economic Growth and Prosperity</i> , whitehouse.gov, http://www.whitehouse.gov/innovation/ strategy (last visited Oct. 31, 2013)	7-8
A. Mitchell Polinsky and Steven Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product Liability</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010).....	21, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Allan Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005).....	18
Amended Consolidated Class Action Complaint, <i>In re Sony Vaio Computer Notebook Trackpad Litig.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-2109-AJB-MDD, 2011 WL 1057840 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2011)	10
Barry Jaruzelski et al., Booz & Co., <i>The Global Innovation 1000: Navigating the Digital Future</i> , Strategy+Business, forthcoming Winter 2013, available at http://www.booz.com/global/home/what-we-think/reports-white-papers/article-display/2013-global-innovation-1000-study	7
Bay Area Council Econ. Inst., <i>Technology Works: High-Tech Employment and Wages in the United States</i> (2012), available at http://www.bayareaeconomy.org/media/file/s/pdf/TechReport.pdf	5
Class Action Complaint, <i>Hardy v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-00516-CJC-JPR (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Class Action Complaint, <i>Koertge v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-06204-JLL-MAH (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2012)	9
Class Action Complaint, <i>Wolph v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-01314-JSW, 2009 WL 908383 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2009)....	9-10
Complaint, <i>Ferranti v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-03847-LHK (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2013).....	9
Complaint, <i>Hilton v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-02167-EMC, 2013 WL 1952125 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2013)	9
Complaint, <i>Jarrett v. Panasonic Corp. of N. Am.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00739-SWW, 2012 WL 6643924 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 21, 2012).....	9
Complaint, <i>Meyers v. Garmin Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02416-CM-GLR (D. Kan. Aug. 13, 2013).....	9
<i>Cybersecurity Insurance</i> , Dep't of Homeland Sec., http://www.dhs.gov/publication/cybersecurity-insurance (last visited Oct. 31, 2013).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Daniel A. Levinthal, <i>The Slow Pace of Rapid Technological Change: Gradualism and Punctuation in Technological Change</i> , 7 Indus. & Corp. Change 217 (1998).....	10-11
David Douthit et al., Accenture, <i>A “Returning Problem”: Reducing the Quantity and Cost of Product Returns in Consumer Electronics</i> (2011), available at http://www.accenture.com/SiteCollectionDocuments/PDF/Accenture-Reducing-the-Quantity-and-Cost-of-CustomerReturns.pdf	24
Elana Zak, <i>Twitter’s IPO: Meet the #Godfather of the Social Hashtag</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 4, 2013	12
Elizabeth MacDonald, <i>Bugs and Breaches</i> , 13 Int’l J.L. & Info. Tech. 118 (2005)	11
F.T.C., <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (2003), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2003/10/innovationrpt.pdf	7
Jeff Dyer & Hal Gregersen, <i>The Top 100: The Most Innovative Companies 2013</i> , Forbes, Sept. 2, 2013.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Jessica A. Lessin & Spencer E. Ante, <i>The Business of Apps: Apps Explode into Industry Ready to Hit \$25 Billion</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 4, 2013	6
Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Products Liability and Economic Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform's Impact on Businesses, Employment, and Production</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 257 (2013).....	13-14
Jürgen O. Skoppek, <i>Litigation and the Market: Restoring the Balance Between Individual and Employer Rights</i> , Mackinac Ctr. (July 1, 1989), http://www.mackinac.org/6266	14
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004).....	19, 26
<i>Microsoft Customer Experience Improvement Program</i> , Microsoft.com (Feb. 1, 2009), http://www.microsoft.com/products/ceip	22
Moin A. Yahya, <i>Can I Sue Without Being Injured?: Why the Benefit of the Bargain Theory for Product Liability Is Bad Law and Bad Economics</i> , 3 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 83 (2005).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Nat'l Small Bus. Ass'n, <i>2013 Small Business Technology Survey</i> (2013), available at http://www.nsba.biz/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/Technology-Survey-2013.pdf	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	13
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab. (1998).....	12-13, 17
Richard Florida and Jim Goodnight, <i>Managing for Creativity</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (July-Aug. 2005).....	24-25
Robert Weisman, <i>The Challenge of the Tougher Customer</i> , The Boston Globe, May 25, 2008.....	24
Seldon J. Childers, <i>Don't Stop the Music: No Strict Products Liability for Embedded Software</i> , 19 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 125 (2008).....	11
<i>Strategy for American Innovation: Executive Summary</i> , whitehouse.gov, http://www.whitehouse.gov/innovation/strategy/executive-summary (last visited Oct. 31, 2013).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
TechAmerica Foundation, <i>Cyberstates 2013: The Definitive State-by-State Analysis of the U.S. Tech Industry</i> (2013), available at http://www.techamericafoundation.org/cyberstates	5
<i>Technology</i> , whitehouse.gov, http://www.whitehouse.gov/issues/technology (last visited Oct. 31, 2013)	7
U.C.C. § 2-314 (2011)	17
